

23-1645

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

L. M.

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Town of Middleborough, Massachusetts, et al,

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AND YOUNG
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

CATHERINE W. SHORT

Counsel of Record

SHEILA A. GREEN

Life Legal Defense Foundation

PO Box 1313

Ojai, CA 93024-1313

(707) 337-6880

kshort@lldf.org

Counsel to *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court’s decision to allow the Defendants to censor L.M.s non-disruptive political speech empowers school districts to become virtual “enclaves of totalitarianism”.....	4
A. L.M.’s pure political speech, which included no vulgar or offensive language or symbols, cannot, consistent with <i>Tinker</i> , be censored simply because of the subjective reactions of some members of the school’s preferred group.....	6
B. Under <i>Tinker</i> , the school cannot create an “enclave of totalitarianism” in violation of its educational mission to educate students to function in a civil democratic society.....	12
II. Falsely equating speech with violence or harm, as has become popular on campuses and in some segments of the media, is not a justification for the suppression of unpopular speech.....	18
Conclusion.....	26
Rule 32 (g) Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	14
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 682 (1986).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524, 529 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9-10
<i>Denno v. School Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2310 (2022).....	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25
<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1764 (2017).....	7, 24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551, U.S. 393 (2007).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Scott v. School Bd. of Alchua Cty.</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10-11
<i>Stanley v Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	15
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U. S. 1 (1949).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 393 U.S. 503, (1969).....	4-5, 6-8, 12, 16

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....10-11

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4, 15

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P 29(a)(2).....2

Fed. R. App. P 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Mass. Gen. Laws, Title XII, ch. 71, § 370.....8

Other Authorities

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, "Live Not by Lies".....13, 14

Allie Griffin,
"NYC College Professor Shellyne Rodriguez Cursed Out Anti-
Abortion Students Tabling at School," *New York Post*
(May 24, 2023, 9:31 AM).....19

American College of Pediatricians,
"Deconstructing Transgender Pediatrics".....10

Charlie Bentley-Astor,
If I Had Gone Through with a Gender Transition, I Would Have
Committed Suicide, *The Telegraph*, (July 28, 2022 6:31 PM).....17

Grant Ashley,
UB Won't Cancel Michael Knowles' On-campus Speech over
CPAC 'Transgenderism' Remarks Despite Backlash from University
Community, *The Spectrum* (March 7, 2023, 2:39 PM EST).....20

Greg Lukianoff,
Free Speech Does Not Equal Violence: Part 1 of Answers to Bad Arguments Against Free Speech from Nadine Strossen and Greg Lukianoff, Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression, (September 1, 2021).....26

Jennifer Agiesta, *Poll: Majority sees Confederate flag as Southern pride symbol, not racist*, CNN (July 2, 2015, 10:43 AM EDT).....11

Julia Johnson, ‘*Keep Matt Walsh Off Our Campus*’: *Leftist Faculty and Students Urge Event Cancellation in Petition to SLU President*, (July 19, 2023).....21-22

“Jordan Peterson’s Thoughts on Gender Identity”, *YouTube* (Jan. 9, 2023).....10

Kevin Litman-Navarro, *Wittgenstein on Whether Speech is Violence*, JSTOR Daily, (August 30, 2017).....25

Lisa Feldman Barrett, “*When Is Speech Violence*,” *The New York Times*, (July 14, 2017).....23-24

Mark Murray, “Poll Shows Sharp Divides over Gender Identity, Pronoun Use,” *NBC News*, June 8, 2023, 4:00 AM PDT.....9. 16

Milo Yiannopoulos Event Canceled After Violence Erupts,” *Berkeley News*, February 1, 2017.....22-23

Nick Baker, *State Senator Wants to Ban Conservative Speakers After Successful Matt Walsh YAF Lecture*, (Sept. 1, 2023).....21

Nisa Dang, *Check Your Privilege When Speaking of Protests*, *The Daily Californian*, (February 7, 2017).....23

Reuven Fenton and Emily Crane,
“Shellyne Rodriguez, Unhinged NYC College Professor Who Cursed Out Anti-Abortion Students, Holds Machete to Post Reporter’s Neck,” *New York Post* (May 24, 2023, 9:38 AM).....19

Richard Dawkins Insists That It’s ‘Absolutely Clear’ That Sex is Binary”
Fox News (Aug. 1, 2023).....10

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
”Gender Theory” / ”Gender Ideology”“ --
Select Teaching Resources, , (August 7, 2019).....22

Vaclav Havel, *The Power of the Powerless*.....13

Young Americans for Freedom,
*University at Buffalo Leftists Try to Derail Plans for Michael Knowles
Lecture; Administrators Denounce His “Opinions Contrary to
University Values”* (July 19, 2023).....19-20
